

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

KATY MANLEY, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-7101

The Hon. Jorge L. Alonso

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

Dean N. Panos (Ill. Bar No. 6203600)

dpanos@jenner.com

353 N. Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654

Tel.: (312) 222-9350

Attorneys for Defendant

The Hain Celestial Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Plaintiff Has Not Stated a Plausible Claim Under the ICFA (Count I).5

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Identify Any Deceptive Statement on the Sunscreen.5

 B. Plaintiff Does Not Identify Any Deceptive Omission of Material Fact.7

 1. Plaintiff Does Not Plausibly Allege That Any Omission Was Deceptive.7

 2. Plaintiff Does Not Plausibly Allege That Any Omission Was Material.10

II. Plaintiff’s Remaining Claims (Counts II-VI) Fail for Other, Independent Reasons.11

III. This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Request for Injunctive Relief.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abramov v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1860, 2018 WL 1252105 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2018)	6
<i>Alamilla v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 943 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	9
<i>Ang v. Whitewave Foods Co.</i> , No. 13-1953, 2013 WL 6492353 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2013).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 8
<i>Ass’n Ben. Servs., Inc. v. Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Baldwin v. Star Sci., Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)	11, 14
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996).....	10
<i>Demaria v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 15-3321, 2016 WL 374145 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2016)	5
<i>Forth v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 17-2246, 2018 WL 1235015 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2018)	14
<i>Galanis v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 16-4705, 2016 WL 6037962 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2016)	8

Galvan v. Northwestern Mem’l Hosp.,
888 N.E.2d 529 (Ill. Ct. App. 2008)10

Hill v. Roll Int’l Corp.,
195 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (2011)10

Hillen v. Blistex, Inc.,
No. 17-2074, 2017 WL 2868997 (N.D. Ill. July 5, 2017)8

Ibarrola v. Kind, LLC,
83 F. Supp. 3d 751 (N.D. Ill. 2015)9

In re 100% Grated Parmesan Cheese Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
275 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2017)5

In re Rust-Oleum Restore Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2016)12

Lipton v. Chattem,
289 F.R.D. 456 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....13

Martin v. Living Essentials, LLC,
160 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Ill. 2016)4

McKinnis v. Kellogg USA,
No. 07-2611, 2007 WL 4766060 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2007)9

Mednick v. Precor, Inc.,
No. 14-3624, 2016 WL 5390955 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2016).....14

Miller v. William Chevrolet/GEO, Inc.,
762 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001)7

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones,
192 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1999)13

Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Tank Co.,
435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982)12

N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Silverton Marine Corp.,
No. 10-345, 2010 WL 2574225 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2010).....12

Pappas v. Pella Corp.,
944 N.E.2d 995 (Ill. Ct. App. 2006)1, 8

People ex rel. Hartigan v. E & E Hauling, Inc.,
607 N.E.2d 165 (Ill. 1992)5

Phillips v. DePaul Univ.,
19 N.E.3d 1019 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014)7, 8

Spector v. Mondelēz Int’l, Inc.,
178 F. Supp. 3d 657 (N.D. Ill. 2016) *passim*

Stuart v. Cadbury Adams USA, LLC,
458 F. App’x 689 (9th Cir. 2011)4

Toulon v. Continental Cas. Co.,
877 F. 3d 725 (7th Cir. 2017)10

Weinstein v. eBay, Inc.,
819 F. Supp. 2d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....9

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)5

STATUTES

Illinois Consumer Fraud Act..... *passim*
